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The undersigned counsel of record for plaintiff GENE MORRIS, certify that the
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L0~

disqualification or recusal.

GENE MORRIS
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

. TJurisdiction is conferred by §27 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
(“1934 Act”). The claims asserted herein arise under §§10(b) and 20(a) of the 1934
Act and SEC Rule 10b-5.

2. Venue is proper in this district pursuant to §27 of the 1934 Act. Many of
the false and misleading statements were made in or issued from this district.

3. Smith Micro Software, Inc. maintains its principal executive office at 51
Columbia, Aliso Viejo, California 92656. Certain of the acts and conduct complained
of herein, including the dissemination of materially false and misleading information
to the investing public, occurred in this district.

4. In connection with the acts and conduct alleged in this complaint,
defendants, directly or indirectly, used the means and instrumentalities of interstate

commerce, including, but not limited to, the mails and interstate wire and telephone

communications.
INTRODUCTION

5. Thisis a securities class action on behalf of all persons who purchased or
otherwise acquired the common stock of Smith Micro Software, Inc. (“Smith Micro”
or the “Company”) between November 3, 2010 and May 4, 2011, inclusive (the
“Class Period”), against Smith Micro and certain of its officers and/or directors for
violations of the 1934 Act.

6. Smith Micro designs, develops and markets software products and
services for the mobile computing and communications industries. Smith Micro’s
core connection manager product, QuickLink Mobile, is used on PCs or mobile
devices that connect to third generation (“3G”), fourth generation (“4G”) or wireless
fidelity (“Wi-Fi”) networks via third-party modems such as USB dongles or
embedded modems.

7. During the Class Period, defendants issued materially false and

misleading statements regarding the Company’s business and financial results. Asa

-1-
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result of defendants’ false statements, Smith Micro’s stock traded at artificially
inflated prices during the Class Perlod, reaching a high of $16.87 per share on January
5,2011.

8.  During the Class Period, the wireless industry began its transition from
operating on a 3G Network to a 4G Network. Defendants falsely represented the
transition to 4G would have a smooth effect on the Company’s operations and
portrayed the transition as being a major catalyst for growth for the Company,
minimizing any risks to Smith Micro’s operations as a result of the launch of 4G
devices. In fact, the transition to 4G was to have an adverse impact on demand for
Smith Micro’s software.

9. Additionally, defendants failed to disclose a growing industry trend
indicating that PC cards were being displaced by hotspot capabilities. A mobile
hotspot connects to the Internet via a cellular network and then creates a Wi-Fi hotspot
that can connect any Wi-Fi enabled device within 30 feet. Mobile hotspots can etther
be freestanding devices (called a Wi-Fi puck) or built into Smartphones. Mobile
hotspots negate the need for connection management software. In addition, the
growing popularity of tablets, such as the iPad, further reduced demand for the
Company’s core connectivity product. Tablets have a different operating system than
a PC or Mac Book. Unlike a PC or Mac Book, a tablet operates similar to a
telephone, which means it is always on and it is always talking to the network, which
again negates the need for connection management software, such as QuickLink
Mobile.

10.  Furthermore, during the Class Period, defendants hyped demand for the
Company’s new QuickLink Hotspot Manager and Mobile Network Directors
products.

11.  On February 8, 2011, Smith Micro issued a press release announcing
suspension of its 2011 full-year revenue guidance. The Company further reported it
expected revenue to be in the range of $15 to $20 million for the first quarter of 2011

-0
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due to an expected significant reduction in orders for its core Connection Manager
product from its key customer. However, defendants represented that the Company
expected orders would return to typical levels in future quarters.

12.  On this news, Smith Micro’s stock dropped $4.56 per share to close at
$8.50 per share on February 9, 2011, a one-day decline of nearly 35% on high
volume. However, due to defendants’ false statements, the Company’s stock
continued to be artificially inflated.

13.  Then, on May 4, 2011, Smith Micro issued a press release announcing its
first quarter 2011 financial results, reporting a net loss of (7.8 million), or (30.22)
diluted earnings per share (“EPS”). The Company further reported revenue of' §17.8
million for the first quarter ended March 31, 2011, in sharp contrast to revenue of
$29.9 million that Smith Micro reported for the first quarter of 2010. Additionally,
the Company reported revenue guidance for the second quarter of 2011 would be in
the range of $15 to $20 million. The Company further indicated it had no customers
for its QuickLink Hotspot Manager and Mobile Network Director products.

14, On this news, Smith Micro’s stock declined $1.60 per share to close at
$5.66 per share on May 5, 2011, a one-day decline of 22% on high volume.

15.  The true facts, which were known by the defendants but concealed from
the investing public during the Class Period, were as follows:

(a)  Smith Micro’s 2010 revenue surge was not due solely to organic
growth from real end-market demand, but rather it was partially due to an inventory
build by the Company’s customers, including its largest customer Verizon;

(b)  The transition in the wireless industry from a 3G to a 4G network
would not have a smooth, immediately positive impact on Smith Micro’s operations;

(¢) Defendants failed to disclose the risks to demand for its software

associated with the launch of 4G devices by wireless carriers;

(d) Defendants concealed the impact of a growing industry trend, that
of PC cards being displaced by mobile hotspots, and as a result of this shifting

~3-




technological trend, demand for the Company’s core connectivity software would be
negatively impacted;

(e} Demand for Smith Micro’s new QuickLink Hotspot Manager and
Mobile Network Director products was not as immediate and robust as defendants
represented it would be; and

(f)  Smith Micro failed to disclose known trends and uncertainties as
required by SEC regulations concerning its revenue growth rate. Smith Micro
reported record revenue for seven consecutive quarters. Nonetheless, given changes
in the industry and increased competition, the Company would be unable to maintain
its growth at this record-setting pace and the Company’s past results provided
investors with a distorted picture of the Company’s potential growth and were not
indicative of future operations.

16. Asaresult of defendants’ false statements, Smith Micro stock traded at
artificially inflated levels during the Class Period. However, after the above
revelations seeped into the market, the Company’s shares were hammered by massive
sales, sending them down nearly 67% from their Class Period high.

PARTIES

17.  Plaintiff Gene Morris purchased the common stock of Smith Micro
during the Class Period as set forth in the certification attached hereto and was
damaged as the result of defendants’ wrongdoing as alleged in this complaint.

18.  Defendant Smith Micro designs, develops and markets software products
and services for the mobile computing and communications industries.

19.  Defendant William W. Smith, Jr. (“Smith”) is co-founder of the
Company and was, at all relevant times, the Company’s Chairman of the Board,
President and Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”). During the Class Period, Smith

reaped over $1.5 million in insider trading proceeds by selling 100,000 shares of his

Smith Micro stock at artificially inflated prices.
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20. Defendant Andrew C. Schmidt (“Schmidt”) is, and at all relevant times
was, the Company’s Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) and Vice President. During the
Class Period, Schmidt reaped $909,970 in insider trading proceeds by selling 69,500
shares of his Smith Micro stock at artificially inflated prices.

21. The defendants referenced above in §919-20 are referred to herein as the
“Individual Defendants.”

22.  The Individual Defendants, because of their positions with the Company,
possessed the power and authority to control the contents of Smith Micro’s quarterly
reports, press releases and presentations to securities analysts, money and portfolio
managers and institutional investors, i.e., the market. They were provided with copies
of the Company’s reports and press releases alleged herein to be misleading prior to or
shortly after their issuance and had the ability and opportunity to prevent their
issuance or cause them to be corrected. Because of their positions with the Company,
and their access to material non-public information available to them but not to the
public, the Individual Defendants knew that the adverse facts specified herein had not
been disclosed to and were being concealed from the public and that the positive
representations being made were then materially false and misleading. The Individual
Defendants are liable for the false statements pleaded herein.

FRAUDULENT SCHEME AND COURSE OF BUSINESS

23. Defendants are liable for: (i) making false statements; or (ii) failing to
disclose adverse facts known to them about Smith Micro. Defendants’ fraudulent
scheme and course of business that operated as a fraud or deceit on purchasers of
Smith Micro common stock was a success, as it: (i) deceived the investing public
regarding Smith Micro’s prospects and business; (ii) artificially inflated the price of
Smith Micro common stock; (iii) permitted the Individual Defendants to sell their
Smith Micro stock at inflated prices; and (iv) caused plaintiff and other members of

the Class to purchase Smith Micro common stock at inflated prices.
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BACKGROUND

24. Smith Micro designs, develops and markets software products and
services for the mobile computing and communications industries. The Company 18
focused on developing connectivity, communications, and content management
solutions for wireless and wired networks, including its QuickLink family of products.
Smith Micro provides mobile and voice and data connectivity across 3G, 4G and Wi-
Fi Networks. The Company operates in two segments: wireless and productivity and
graphics.

DEFENDANTS’ FALSE AND MISLEADING STATEMENTS
ISSUED DURING THE CLASS PERIOD

25.  OnNovember 3, 2010, Smith Micro issued a press release announcing its
third quarter 2010 financial results. The Company reported net income of
$3.1 million, or $0.09 diluted EPS, and revenue of $34.0 million for the quarter
ending September 30, 2010. The release stated in part:

“We achieved our sixth consecutive quarter of record revenue
growth in the third quarfer and delivered outstanding bottom-line
results,” said William W. Smith Jr., President and CEO of Smith Micro
Software. . . .

... “The coming deployments of higher speed networks such as
LTE will drive and attract new users to mobile broadband services. We
see additional growth opportunities for our software portfolio to serve
this expanding set of users with broader demographic characteristics.”

26.  After releasing its financial results on November 3, 2010, Smith Micro
hosted a conference call to discuss its third quarter 2010 results with investors, media
representatives and analysts, during which defendant Smith represented the following:

We are about to embark on a new era of broadband mobile
internet services with the imminent launch of LTE. These new higher

speed services will enable our ability to serve an expanding audience of
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users with the adoption potential and demographic characteristics that
are much broader than today’s mobile broadband user base.

We view the upcoming quarters where we expect LTE fo launch
in earnest as the beginning of the next growth phase in Smith Micro’s
history. And I have to say, we’re pretty excited about what we see ahead
of us with our continuing roll-out for 4G, WiMax and LTE networks.

¥ % %

We see deployment of our products being driven in the following
ways. One, many current users of 3G service will opt to upgrade to enjoy
higher speeds on the 4G networks, giving a new license opportunity.
Two, adoption from new users who may consider LTE mobile
broadband as a replacement service for fixed broadband in the home.
Three, the adoption of more flexible pricing plans that will draw new
users such as occasional travelers or casual users; and four, the adoption
of pay-as-you-go services as an alternative to Wi-Fi hotspot services.

All of these scenarios are positive drivers for Smith Micro and
for further adoption of our suite of connectivity offerings. 4G, WiMax
and LTE services will be a major catalyst for our wireless software
business which will enable opportunities for the next several years.

First, our core wireless and mobility product line is performing
exceptionally well, driving solid growth and outstanding margins. We
had a great third quarter, and with the coming launch of LTE we have
every reason to believe opportunities for continued success in the
coming quarters are outstanding.

We are really just now at the beginning of the era of 4G mobile
internet services. The launch of these new high-speed networks will

enable new subscribers, connected devices and business models. We

-7 -
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believe our line-up of product offerings, technology, innovation and

our strategic growth from that will serve to help our customers drive

new business. We have just launched several new products such as our

video platform and QuickLink mobility, our universal connectivity and

security solution, that are addressing new opportunities emerging in the

market.
The confluence of higher speed mobile networks, a proliferation

of devices, new applications and content accessibility is driving a long-

term trend towards an increasingly connected and mobile world that

Smith Micro will prosper from.

27.  On this news, Smith Micro’s stock closed up $2.39 per share to close at
$14.87 per share on November 4, 2010.

28.  OnJanuary 5, 2011, Smith Micro stock closed at $16.87 per share — its
Class Period high.

29.  OnJanuary 11,2011, Smith Micro issued a press release announcing its
fiscal year 201 | revenue guidance. The Company reported that it expected fiscal 2011
full-year revenues to be in the range of $150 million to $160 million. Additionally,
the Company reported full-year 2010 revenues would be in line with its previously
announced guidance of approximately $130 million.

30.  After releasing its financial guidance on January 11, 2010, Smith Micro
hosted a conference call to discuss its fiscal year 2011 revenue guidance with
investors, media representatives and analysts, during which defendant Smith
repfesented the following:

Let’s kind of stop for a second and talk about what were really
some of the drivers and catalysts of 2010 and what do we see as being

some of the significant drivers for the business in 2011. If we look at

2010, it was really all about 3G.
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Yes, we got a little bit of help from 4G in the WiMAX area. As
many of you know, Verizon launched 4G in the month of December, so
we got just a little help there as well.

But really 4G wasn’t the big play for 2010. It was continued
deployment and greater penetration in the 3G world.

As we look at 2011, however, this is where 4G starts to really
kick in. We will have our first full quarter of 4G deployment with
Verizon Wireless.

And you know, a lot of our analysts, a lot of our investors are
pretty excited about it, but | caution all of you not to get ahead of us.
When you look at the 4G world, it’s going to be a two to three-year
rollout of 4G, and it’s going to benefit us through that entire period of
time. [t’s not just an event that happens this quarter never to be really
focused on again.

This is a big deal. It is going to take time and it’s going to yield all
the results that all of you are looking for from the standpoint of the
quality of our business, the growth of our business.

H i *

So when you view 4G, this is a very exciting and very powerful
event, but it’s something that’s going to really be a catalyst for our
business case throughout 2011 going into 2012 and 2013. This is a long-
term play and we’re just starting with the first carrier.

# # #

We call this platform Smith Micro DNA, and this is a platform
strategy that we will be continuing to bring to life throughout 2011. Asa
matter of fact, we announced a brand-new product for the Smith Micro

DNA platform and that is our QuickLink Hotspot Manager and we

announced that last week at CES. . . .

_9._
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Hotspot Manager is a brand-new product. It’s a very exciting

product. It will ship for the first time the end of the current quarter or

early second quarter,

® ® #

We gave you guidance last year of 125 to 135. Based on the

fourth-quarter estimates that we’ve given you, we’re going to come in

around $130 million for 2010. 2011 should look like $150 to $160

million.

* * *#

We have some carriers that are ready to go and are actually

naming the first devices that they want support for. We have other

carriers that are a little bit earlier in the process and they’re still working

through the benefits to be derived by offering up a hotspot manager.

But in all cases without exception, there are no carriers who

look at the Hotspot Manager and say that’s nice, but we don’t need it.

That’s never the case. They all see the benefits to be derived. So they’re

all in different stages.

31.

On February 8, 2011, Smith Micro issued a press release announcing the

suspension of its 2011 full-year revenue guidance. The Company further reported it
expected revenue to be in the range of $15 to $20 million for the first quarter of 2011
due to an expected significant reduction in orders for its core Connection Manager
product from its key customer. However, the Company expected orders would return

to typical levels in future quarters. The release stated in part:

“The first half of 2011 is a time of exciting developments for the

wireless industry. The rollout of new wireless networks are major new

initiatives that take time to fully develop,” said William W. Smith, Jr.,

President and CEO of Smith Micro Software. “We believe that our

customer relationships remain strong, and the current first quarter

- 10 -
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revenue impact is due primarily to the timing of new product roll-outs

and sales of existing inveniory.”

32.  After announcing the suspension of its 2011 full-year revenue guidance
on February 8, 2011, Smith Micro hosted a conference call for analysts, media
representatives and investors, during which defendant Smith represented the
following;:

We attribute the change in this order pattern to be due to factors
primarily tied to this customer currently carrying a sufficient level of
mobile broadband device inventory that is used in conjunction with our
Connection Manager, which we now believe should sustain them
through the first quarter.

Another impacting factor driving this deep reduction in orders is
tied to the market timing for the rollout of new products, which we
previously expected to launch in time to drive new Q1 sales. It is now
expected that orders to support anticipated new mobile broadband
devices will likely not take place until Q2.

As a result of these developments, we see our first-quarter sales
being impacted materially, and management now expects revenues for
the first quarter to be in the range of $15 million to $20 million. This
anticipated change in our previous Q1 expectations will impact our 2011
full-year revenue, and thus we are suspending full-year revenue
guidance.

We intend to provide further updates for Q2 guidance as we gain
more clarity on the ordering cycle. We anticipate that this lower level of
orders is likely to be a one-time event, and we should see order patterns
Jor our software begin to normalize sometime during Q2.

We see reason to believe that rthe sales of broadband services

generated by our customer in Q1, coupled with the launch of new

“11 -
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product offerings and the increased excitement for 4G mobile
broadband service, will drive more normal ordering that will help get

our growth patterns back to more typical levels.

The coming wave of 4G services and network rollouts will
provide further opportunity for Smith Micro and will drive long-term
growth trends. We have strong customer relationships and a broad
portfolio of products and technologies to serve our customers in
expanded ways.

# # #*

We believe that our strong relationships with our customers, our
robust product portfolio, and the cyclical trend for 4G services will serve
to continue to drive outstanding results for our Company in the long run.

We are committed to getting back on track to delivering robust quarterly

results for our shareholders.

33.  Onthis news, Smith Micro’s stock plummeted $4.56 per share to close at
$8.50 per share on February 9, 2011, a one-day decline of near 35% on high volume.
Nonetheless, Smith Micro’s share price remained artificially inflated due to
defendants’ continued misrepresentations and denials.

34.  OnFebruary 24,2011, Smith Micro issued a press release announcing its
fourth quarter 2010 financial results. The Company reported net income of
$5.8 million, or $0.16 diluted EPS, and revenue of $35.3 million for the quarter ended
December 31, 2010.  Additionally, the Company reported net income of
$12.3 million, or $0.36 diluted EPS, and revenue of $130.5 million for the full year
2010. The release stated in part:

“Our solid fourth quarter performance contributed to closing out
fiscal 2010 as a very strong year where we achieved both record
revenues and profitability,” said William W. Smith Jr., President and
CEO of Smith Micro Software. “In addition to delivering outstanding

- 12 -
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financial results, during the year we embarked on several key new

initiatives within the Company designed to put us in position to capture

new opportunities emerging with the rapid adoption of eradband mobile
data services along with the deployments of 4G next generation wireless
networks.”

Mr. Smith concluded, “We are encouraged by the early response
to some of our key initiatives such as our Quicklink Mobile Hotspot
Manager powered by our SODA (Secure on-Device API) that will
bring a new level of manageability to the mobile hotspot users
experience while enabling carriers and device manufacturers with
increased efficiencies and velocity to market with these exciting new
products.”

35.  Afterissuing its fourth quarter 2010 results on February 24,2011, Smith
Micro hosted a conference call for analysts, media representatives and investors,
during which defendant Smith represented the following:

We are pleased to report another great quarter with solid financial results

and outstanding fiscal year performance. We’ve posted our seventh

consecutive quarter of revenue growth generating the highest quarterly
revenue results in our company’s history of $35.3 million. This

represents an improvement of $5.6 million over Q4 2009 or an 18.8%

increase in revenue over the same period last year.

* * #

We see the road ahead holding great possibilities for further
growth as many exciting transitions taking place in the mobile one
wireless industry unfold. We have embarked on a new era of broadband
mobile internet service with 4G and LTE coming to life at the end of the
year. We see new products and form factors poised to drive adoption of

mobile internet services at a level never before seen. Each day seems to

-13 -
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bring new developments and Smith Micro Is in a great position to
capitalize on many of the emerging opportunitics.
% # *

While we see laptops with embedded modems, USB downloads
and other mobile broadband modems as key drivers to our success for
the future, we are busy innovating and improving and preparing to
deliver new solutions that will make the connectivity experience on
Smartphones, tablets and mobile hot spots even more compelling. The
key initiative in this area is our quick link Mobile Hotspot Manager
powered by Smith Micro SODA or Secure On-Device API. The Hot
Spot Manager technology enables ways to manage a mobile hot spot
whether on a Smartphone or a tablet or a self-contained hot spot modem
with fine granularity and robust security for each connected end point.

% % o
We had an absolutely tremendous 2010, and we are excited about our
business prospects in 2011 and beyond.

We are really just at the beginning of the 4G mobile internet
revolution, and we are poised to participate in expanding ways. The
launch of these new high speed networks will enable new subscribers,
connected devices and business models that will benefit from our
lineup of products and technology. We are focused on continuing to

innovate, execute and getting back to an exciting growth and profitability

in the near term.

36. Then,onMay 4, 2011, Smith Micro issued a press release announcing its
first quarter 2011 financial results, reporting a net loss of (7.8 million), or ($0.22)
diluted EPS. The Company further reported revenue of $17.8 million for the first
quarter ended March 31, 2011, in sharp contrast to revenue of $29.9 million that
Smith Micro reported for the first quarter of 2010. Additionally, the Company

_14 -
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reported revenue guidance for the second quarter of2011 would be in the range of $15
to $20 million. The Company further indicated it had no customers for its ?uickL'mk
Hotspot Manager and Mobile Network Director products.

37.  On this news, Smith Micro’s stock declined $1.60 per share to close at
$5.66 per share on May 5, 2011, a one-day decline of 22% on high volurﬁe.

38.  The true facts, which were known by the defendants but concealed from
the investing public during the Class Period, were as follows:

(a)  Smith Micro’s 2010 revenue surge was not due solely to organic
growth from real end-market demand, but rather it was partially due to an inventory
buiid by the Company’s customers, including its largest customer Verizoln;

(b)  The transition in the wireless industry froma3Gtoa JIG network
would not have a smooth, immediately positive impact on Smith Micro’s operations;

(¢)  Defendants failed to disclose the risks to demand for Its software
associated with the launch of 4G devices by wireless carriers;

(d)  Defendants concealed the impact of'a growing industry trend, that
of PC cards being displaced by mobile hotspots, and as a result of tEliS shifting
technological trend, demand for the Company’s core connectivity soﬁwai'e would be
negatively impacted; |

(¢) Demand for Smith Micro’s new QuickLink Hotspot Manager and
Mobile Network Director products was not as immediate and robust as defendants
represented it would be; and

(f)  Smith Micro failed to disclose known trends and uncertainties as

required by SEC regulations concerning its revenue growth rate, SlL‘lith Micro

reported record revenue for seven consecutive quarters. Nonetheless, given changes
in the industry and increased competition, the Company would be unable to maintain
|

its growth at this record-setting pace and the Company’s past resulTs provided
investors with a distorted picture of the Company’s potential growth ar}d were not

indicative of future operations.

-15 -
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part:

|
|

39.  On May 5, 2011, Jefferies issued an analyst report that stated in part:

Management cited a combination of inventory workdown at Verizonand
slow sales of 4G dongles. Smith Micro’s software is used to man!age
Verizon’s 3G USB dongles and hotspots as well as the 4G donéles.
Verizon recently launched 4G mobile hotspots from Samsung and
Novatel with the Samsung product receiving the vast majoritﬂz of
Verizon’s marketing attention. We had hoped that Smith Miclro ’s
software would be deployed with these products, but Verizon instead

opted for phone activation.

40. OnMay 5,2011, Brigantine Advisors issued an analyst reporlt, stating in

|

Reducing estimates. In light of the lower-than-expected guidance

and apparent lack of interest in 4G services within the enterprise seictor,
we are more comfortable with lower estimates and have reduced our

|
FY11 estimates to $87.3M and ($0.25) down from $108.0M and $0.12.
We are introducing FY12 estimates but have very little confidence in

them given the unsettled nature of the situation at Verizon. In addition,

Smith has said that it has no customers for ifs new Holspot
Management software or its new Network Director software, but
expects to have announcements in short order. The lack of custoLners
for these new products clouds longer-term visibility as these new
products are needed to offset the waning use of USB modems and

|
related connectivity software (about 90% of 1011 sales) upon which

Smith currently relies,

41. OnMay 5, 2011, Dougherty & Company LLC issued an anidlyst report,
which stated in part:

> Based on weak Q211 guidance, Smith Micro’s business in 1H11

is nearly half the level it was in |H10. And this comes af a time

|
_16- |
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that 4G was supposed to be sending it to new heights. There are

a myriad of reasons: poor initial 4G modem sell-through, a lack

of carrier marketing, technology displacement (Wi-Fi pucks and

smartphones as hotspots) and increasing competition.

> While management believes the core connectivity business has hit
a trough and will pick back up, it was very noncommittal on the
level of the recovery. Due to this lack of visibility, we are cutting

our estimates once more.

42.  As aresult of defendants’ false statements, Smith Micro stock traded at
artificially inflated levels during the Class Period. However, after ;the above
revelations seeped into the market, the Company’s shares were hammered by massive
sales, sending them down nearly 67% from their Class Period high. |

LOSS CAUSATION |
43,  During the Class Period, as detailed herein, the defendants imade false
and misleading statements and engaged in a scheme to deceive the mgiarket and a
course of conduct that artificially inflated the price of Smith Micro commofn stock and

operated as a fraud or deceit on Class Period purchasers of Smith Mim]!*o common

. . : |
stock by misrepresenting the Company’s business and prospects. Later, when the
|

defendants’ prior misrepresentations and fraudulent conduct became apparent to the

market, the price of Smith Micro common stock fell precipitously, T the prior

artificial inflation came out of the price over time. As a result of their purchases of

Smith Micro common stock during the Class Period, plaintiff and other 1inembers of

the Class suffered economic loss, i.¢., damages, under the federal securities laws.

NO SAFE HARBOR |

44.  Smith Micro’s verbal “Safe Harbor” warnings accompany|ing its oral
forward-looking statements (“FLS") issued during the Class Period were iﬂeffective to

shield those statements from liability.

17 -
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|
45 The defendants are also liable for any false or misleading FLS pleaded
because, at the time each FLS was made, the speaker knew the FLS was false or

misleading and the FLS was authorized and/or approved by an executive} officer of

Smith Micro who knew that the FLS was false. None of the historic or pre‘sent tense

statements made by defendants were assumptions underlying or relating to any plan,
projection or statement of future economic performance, as they were not stated to be
such assumptions underlying or relating to any projection or statement of future
economic performance when made, nor were any of the projections or forecasts made
by defendants expressly related to or stated to be dependent on those historic or
present tense statements when made. :

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS ‘

46.  Plaintiff brings this action as a class action pursuant to Rule 23 of the

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on behalf of all persons who purchased 0|r otherwise
acquired Smith Micro common stock during the Class Period (the “Class™). Excluded

from the Class are defendants and their families, the officers and directors of the
Company, at all relevant times, members of their immediate families and their legal
representatives, heirs, successors or assigns and any entity in which defendants have
or had a controlling interest.

47.  The members of the Class are so numerous that joinder of all members is
impracticable. The disposition of their claims in a class action will provide substantial
benefits to the parties and the Court. Smith Micro has more than 35.8 million shares
of stock outstanding, owned by hundreds if not thousands of persons. |

48.  There is a well-defined community of interest in the questions of law and
fact involved in this case. Questions of law and fact common to the members of the
Class which predominate over questions which may affect individual Class members
include:

(a)  whether the 1934 Act was violated by defendants;

(b)  whether defendants omitted and/or misrepresented material facts;

- 18 -
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(¢)  whether defendants’ statements omitted material facts nécessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they \Jvere made,
not misleading;

(d)  whether defendants knew or deliberately disregarded that their
statements were false and misleading;

(e)  whether the price of Smith Micro common stock was artificially
inflated; and

(f)  the extent of damage sustained by Class members and the
appropriate measure of damages.

49.  Plaintiff’s claims are typical of those of the Class because plaintiff and

the Class sustained damages from defendants’ wrongful conduct.

50. Plaintiff will adequately protect the interests of the Class and has retained
counsel who are experienced in class action securities litigation. Plain:tiff has no
interests which conflict with those of the Class. |

51. A class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and
efficient adjudication of this controversy.

COUNT1I

For Violation of §10(b) of the 1934 Act and Rule 10b-5
Against All Defendants

52.  Plaintiff incorporates f[1-51 by reference.
53.  During the Class Period, defendants disseminated or approved the false
statements specified above, which they knew or deliberately disregarded were

misleading in that they contained misrepresentations and failed to disclose material

facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances

under which they were made, not misleading. |

54. Defendants violated §10(b) of the 1934 Act and Rule 10b-5 in that they:

(a) employed devices, schemes and artifices to defraud;

- 19 -
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(b) made untrue statements of material facts or omitted to state

material facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in liéht of the

. . . |
circumstances under which they were made, not misleading; or |

(c) engaged in acts, practices and a course of business that L%)perated as
a fraud or deceit upon plaintiff and others similarly situated in connection with their
purchases of Smith Micro common stock during the Class Period.

55.  Plaintiff and the Class have suffered damages in that, in reliance on the
integrity of the market, they paid artificially inflated prices for Smith Micro common
stock. Plaintiff and the Class would not have purchased Smith Micro common stock
at the prices they paid, or at all, if they had been aware that the market price had been
artificially and falsely inflated by defendants’ misleading statements. ;

COUNT 11

For Violation of §20(a) of the 1934 Act
Against All Defendants

56.  Plaintiff incorporates f1-55 by reference. }

57.  The Individual Defendants acted as controlling persons of SI}ﬂith Micro
within the meaning of §20(a) of the 1934 Act. By virtue of their positio'ns with the
Company, and ownership of Smith Micro stock, the Individual Defendants had the
power and authority to cause Smith Micro to engage in the wrongfiul conduct
complained of herein. Smith Micro controlled the Individual Defendants and all of its

|

employees. By reason of such conduct, defendants are liable pursuant to §20(a) of the
1934 Act. |

PRAYER FOR RELIEF |
WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:

- » - - ‘
A. Declaring this action to be a proper class action pursuant to Fed. R. Civ.
P. 23;

B.  Awarding plaintiff and the members of the Class damages, including

interest;

- 20 -
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just and proper.

Plaintiff demands a trial by jury.
DATED: June 29, 2011

SACptDraf\Securities\Cpt Smith Micro Software.doc

JURY DEMAND

|
!

|
C.  Awarding plaintiff reasonable costs and attorneys’ fees; and |

D.  Awarding such equitable/injunctive or other relief as the Court may deem

|
|
|
|
[
I

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP

DARREN J. ROBBINS ‘

DAVID C. WALTON

CATHERINE J. KOWALEWSKI

@QCUMJ

DAVID C. WALTON

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058 |
619/231-7423 (fax)

CHAPIN FITZGERALD SULL'IVAN &
BOTTINI LLP

FRANK A. BOTTINI

550 West C Street, Suite 2000

San Diego, CA 92101

Tele hone 619/241-4810

619/955-5318 (fax)

[
[
|
Attorneys for Plaintiff ’
|
[
|
|
\
[
|
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CERTIFICATION OF NAMED PLAINTIFF
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS .

GENE MUORRIS (“Plaintiff”) declares;

1. Plaintiff has reviewed a complaint and authorized its filing.

2. Plaintiff did not acquire the security that is the subject of this action at the direction of
plaintiff’s counsel or in order to participate in this private action or any other litigation under the
federa) securities laws.

3 Plaintiff is willing to serve as a representative party, on behalf of the class, including
providing testimony at deposition and trial, if necessary. i

4, Plaintiff has made the following transaction(s) during the Class Period in the

securities that are the subject of this action: ‘ l

Acqnisitions: | Number of Shares | Acquisition Price Per
Date Acquired Acquired Share \
02/03/11 500 shares $12.73 |
‘ !
Sales: Number of Shares Selling Price Per l
Date Sold Sold Share
04/21/11 500 shares $7.69180
5. Plaintiff has not sought to serve or served as a representative party in a class actimIL

that was filed under the federal securities laws within the three-year perjod prior to the date of this
Certification except as detailed below: : ‘

6. The Plaintiff will not accept any payment for serving as a representative party on
behalf of the class beyond the Plaintif*s pro rata share of any recovery, except such reasonable costs

and expenses (including lost wages) directly relating to the representation of the class as ordered or
approved by the court.

: “
1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, Executed this 28
|

day of _Jone ,2011.
. |

| GENE MORRIS |

SMITH MICRO

oforl

{2.,72996





